
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 – Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 24 September 2025 

Meeting time: 09.50

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.50 

 

Public session  

09.50 - 11.40 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.50   

 

2 Food Processing: Panel 5 

09.50 - 10.30 (Pages 1 - 14)  

 

David Chapman, Executive Director, UKHospitality Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break  

10.30 - 10.40 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Food Processing: Panel 6 

10.40 - 11.40 (Pages 15 - 30) 

  

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Gian Marco Currado, Director – Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Keith Smyton, Deputy Director – Food Division, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

 

4 Papers to note 

11.40   

 

4.24 Sustainable Farming Scheme 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 18 September 2025 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

11.40   

 

Private session  

11.40 - 12.30 

 



 

 

6 Food Processing: Consideration of evidence 

11.40 - 12.00   

 

7 Discussion of Chairs' Forum Correspondence: Review of 

Committee Effectiveness 

12.00 - 12.10 (Page 33)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Chair's Forum to Senedd Committees - 8 July 2025 

 

8 Forward Work Programme Discussion 

12.10 - 12.20 (Pages 34 - 42)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Forward work programme paper 

Letter from the Llywydd, and Chair of the Business Committee - 17 

September 2025 

Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) 

Bill – Timetable 

 

9 Global Centre of Rail Excellence visit washup 

12.20 - 12.30   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government evidence paper on Food Processing for the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Food processing in Wales drives sustainable growth 
and resilience. Our work is aligned with national well-
being goals for the economy, health, and 
environment, with a focus on cross-sector support to 
strengthen innovation, procurement, and local supply 
chains. 

This evidence paper provides information for the 
Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee’s Food 
Processing Inquiry.  

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
Food Processing 
 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3



Welsh Government evidence paper on Food Processing for the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 
Committee. 

2 

Contents 

1. Introduction ............................................................................................ 3 

2. Vision for the Food and Drink Industry from 2021 ..................... 5 

3. Livestock numbers and adding value to Welsh produce ........ 9 

4. Supporting growth in the processing sector ............................ 10 

5. Public procurement of food processed in Wales ...................... 12 

 

  

Pack Page 16



Welsh Government evidence paper on Food Processing for the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee 

3 

1. Introduction 

1. The food and drink industry is a cornerstone of the Welsh economy. It 
encompasses a diverse range of businesses - from primary producers and 
processors to retailers and exporters - and plays a vital role in adding value to 
Welsh produce.  

2. In 2024, the Welsh food and drink sector supported 223, 500 jobs1 across the 
supply chain to drive innovation, 
[...]
 going to have to adjust and adapt and we recognise that they will need to know 
what impact it will have.”  

As you will be aware, farming is a long term industry, and famers need to plan seasons ahead. They 
can not undertake this planning unless they have certainty. Given the potential impact the Sustainable 
Farming Scheme will have, it is imperative the impact assessment and other associated documents 
are published without delay. 

Thank you for agreeing to give evidence at a general ministerial scrutiny session with the Committee 
on 1 October. To support Members in examining the Sustainable Farming Scheme during this session, 
please could you provide the economic impact assessment to the Committee as soon as possible.  

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change  
and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 4.24

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/15551#C700178
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/15361#C701306


 

 

Ideally we would like to receive it by Thursday 25 September. This would allow us to include it in the 
papers for the meeting, which are set to be published on 26 September. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Pack Page 32



 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

 

Senedd Committees 

Via e-mail 

 

8 July 2025 

Consultation: Reviewing Committee Effectiveness in the Sixth Senedd 

Dear Chair, 

You will be aware that the Chairs’ Forum is currently considering how committees have 

operated during the Sixth Senedd. The aim of this work is to identify whether committee 

procedures and practices can be improved to ensure the scrutiny function is as effective as 

possible, and to use this information to inform the Seventh Senedd. The Forum is keen to 

consider wider cultural issues around the operation of Senedd committees, as well as practical 

matters such as size and function. 

The Future Senedd Committee has also made a number of recommendations to the Forum 

about the committee system and considerations for the Seventh Senedd, and these have been 

factored into our work on this matter. 

The Forum has launched a consultation, and we would be grateful for the views of individual 

Committees on the questions in the consultation document, and any reflections that you may 

consider relevant by 12 September 2025.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Elin Jones MS/AS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or 

English 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 7

https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/cr-ld17162-en.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=608&RPID=1060982312&cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s162665/Committee%20effectiveness%20consultation.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 

 

19 September 2025 

Dear Andrew,  

The Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill 

At its meeting this week, the Business Committee considered a paper from the 

Government on its proposed timetable for the Development of Tourism and Regulation 

of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill. 

As you are aware, the Business Committee has previously proposed that this Bill be 

referred to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee (ETRA) for Stage 1 

scrutiny. 

We considered the revised timetable for scrutiny alongside the indicative timetable 

provided by the Government prior to the summer recess, as well as your letter of 10 

September 2025. Members of the Business Committee expressed concerns about the 

impact that the curtailed timetable proposed for Stage 1 would pose for committee 

scrutiny and noted the views expressed in your letter regarding the difficulties posed 

by the original timetable. 

The Trefnydd stated that the development process for the Bill has taken longer than 

anticipated and reaffirmed that the Government will provide a draft version of the Bill 

to your Committee and relevant stakeholders four weeks prior to introduction, in line 

with the approach taken recently on other Bills. The Trefnydd also agreed to feedback 

the concerns expressed. 

Y Pwyllgor Busnes 
— 
Business Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddBusnes@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddBusnes  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddBusiness@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddBusiness 
0300 200 6565 

Andrew RT Davies MS 

Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

Pack Page 38



 

 

Nevertheless, we acknowledge the further restrictions contained within this timetable 

and the challenges that this will pose. 

I enclose the Minister’s paper containing the proposed Bill timetable for your 

consideration. I would be grateful if you could respond to us outlining your views on 

the timetable once the ETRA Committee has been able to consider this. 

Kind regards, 

 

The Rt Hon. Elin Jones MS 

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 39



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Food Processing: Panel 5
	3 Food Processing: Panel 6
	1. Introduction
	2.  Vision for the Food and Drink Industry from 2021
	3. Livestock numbers and adding value to Welsh produce
	4. Supporting growth in the processing sector
	5. Public procurement of food processed in Wales

	4.24 Sustainable Farming Scheme
	Sustainable Farming Scheme

	7 Discussion of Chairs' Forum Correspondence: Review of Committee Effectiveness
	8 Forward Work Programme Discussion
	Letter from the Llywydd, and Chair of the Business Committee - 17 September 2025
	Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill - Timetable






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 September 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.50 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15351 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Keith Smyton, Welsh Government 

David Chapman, UK Hospitality Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   

1.2 The Chair opened with a tribute to Hefin David MS, who sadly passed way in 

August, and asked Members to observe a moments reflection.  

1.3 Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS, who is currently on paternity 

leave – the Chair offered congratulations on behalf of the Committee.  

1.4 Under SO 17.24A, Andrew RT Davies MS, Jenny Rathbone MS and Samuel Kurtz 

MS declared an interest in respect of the subject matter of this Committee 

meeting. 

2 Food Processing: Panel 5  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from David Chapman (UKHospitality Cymru). 

3 Food Processing: Panel 6  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Deputy First 

Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh 

Government), supported by his officials Gian Marco Currado and Keith Smyton.  

3.1 The Committee agreed to follow-up with the Deputy First Minister in writing with 

some questions not reached during the session. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum No.4 on the Employment Rights 

Bill  

4.2 Bluetongue Approved Red Market  

4.3 Legislative Consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill  

4.4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing 

Committee  

4.5 Year Five of the Welsh Government’s Legislative Programme: Scrutiny of the 

Greyhound Bill and the Regulation of Visitor Accommodation Bill  

4.6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: 43rd British-Irish Council Summit  

4.7 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly  

4.8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27  

4.9 Petition P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in 

Wales  

4.10 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Follow-up to the meeting held on 17 July 2025 - 

Rural Affairs  

4.11 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Follow-up to the meeting held on 17 July 2025 - 

Rural Affairs, International Trade, Economy and Skills  

4.12 Development Bank of Wales  

4.13 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Follow-up to the meeting held on 17 July 2025 - 

Economy  

4.14 Proposed ban on greyhound racing in Wales  

4.15 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Digital Inclusion Activity in Wales  



 

 

4.16 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Meeting of the Culture and Creative 

Industries Inter-Ministerial Group  

4.17 The Regulation of Visitor Accommodation (Wales) Bill  

4.18 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

4.19 Legislative Consent: Animal Welfare (Import of Dogs, Cats and Ferrets) Bill: 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee report  

4.20 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and 

Industry  

4.21 Anglesey Freeport  

4.22 Welsh City and Regional Growth Deals  

4.23 Great British Energy: Statement of Strategic Priorities  

4.24 Sustainable Farming Scheme  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

6 Food Processing: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard under items 2 and 3. 



 

 

7 Discussion of Chairs' Forum Correspondence: Review of Committee 

Effectiveness  

7.1 The Committee discussed their views on the Chairs’ Forum’s call for evidence 

regarding committee effectiveness over this Senedd, and agreed to formally respond to 

feed back this discussion. 

8 Forward Work Programme Discussion  

8.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for this term, including the 

proposed timetable for the Development of Tourism and Regulation of Visitor 

Accommodation (Wales) Bill.  

8.1 The Committee agreed to respond to the Business Committee’s letter on this, 

following their request for the Committee’s views. 

9 Global Centre of Rail Excellence visit washup  

9.1 The Committee discussed their recent visit to the Global Centre of Rail 

Excellence on 18 September 2025, including agreeing to the drafting of follow-up 

correspondence. 


